_ 1 *L U ST O KRM* L
-------- .- - i. - INCIDENT mroammou----—€~---='---'-——---~--

LUST Incident Nbf: = LUST Log Nbr: Z2(—9 /=~ Y33 UST Facititys10: -2 33F
date Received: Jolz Ci( Received By: ___ Aup Emergency Resp Taken: Y
Tank ldentification: File fama co\v\ o= U Pal’a
Street: Y600 & (38
City: Portland zip:_QFr v
County: TUDVAL Phone:
Incident Comments: ) ' ~
I T "= CONTACT & MAIL npss S R IR NN S .
SSRgf;ted By: M a0 LUST Contact- ) sg%g?nsible Par%_ Y\JL'H‘- T
Company: _Touwm Muuy Consg b Company. : Company: _ o nvon = bregto
Street:f9 okl Street: street:__ (-0 Aar 30.49
City: PorT 2ip: 22236 city: Zip:_ city: Portlengd le : 93235
State:_O3Q  Phone:_ 25 7-9232  state: Phone: State: O Phone:_2.3S ~L63Y
LUST Incident Nbr:gxixsxokxkxy ~ ~ ~ 0 S1TE ASSESSMENT = = = = == - == 222 °” Tt s
Date Investigated: “[’I/ﬁ [Q Investigated By: ﬁw’? @u MJ
leafe Exists: @ N %8l;\fl{m&tlon Method: A)Staff "B)Lab:DEQ C)Lab:RP D)Lab:Other @ F)Other
((:(l:? n\:p Necessary- Y @ (c??éfégd Tank:@ N %é;}:?‘s: gt)e Avssessment' A ®
C(Jg ltt)a Migration: Y @ ? Estimated Gallons Released: ZmLQ_ Priority: ’
Discovery Date: Z)(’LZ[Q/ /97 Lab FQ.SUJ”’ -
l(!g\;rolscovered- A)Routine Monitoring B)Inventory Control @Decommssiomng D)site Assessment
E)Complaint - F)Tank Test G)Other ) s
lztg'sggigl). Released: A)Unleaded Gasoline B)Leaded Gasoline @)Misc. Gasoline o T 0. ZP?\O
: D)Diesel E)Fuel Oil Fivaste Oil X O-S pp
G)Lubricant H)Solvent . 1)Bunker Fuel Woﬁ(/\
Jd)Other Pet. Dist. K)Chemical LUnknown . X 1Y pe b
%'E?Fgfe?f Release: A)Tank Leak B)Pipe Leak C)overfill p)Surface Spill
, E)Pump/Valve Leak F)other @Unknoun
Impacts: Soil , ao N % ?
(ERRELE] Groundwater S ao N % ?
Surface Water ' Y o, C») % ?
drinking Water ¥y T ae % ?
Facility (Vapor) s P ® % ?
Facility (Free Product) Y - % ?

"Site Assessment Comments: AQO Oxors oo Sheero

.................. e e AN T.....-........-..-.---'-----
LUST Incident Nbr: XXXXXXXXXXXXX SITE MANAGENEN

Date Released Stopped: (O/ L Y/ (

Cleanup Activity: Start Date: [0{2&[2{ . Under Control Date: /O/Q/c,{/

- _End Date: L9/ Z;E[,[Q( Contractor Name: " _-7p ATAA/
Cleanfp Gu1delme- C.A.P. eanfp Ltead: @ ‘SLw/TF SLw/oTF

(49

Free Product Dlsposal- " Soil Disposal'

Est. Gallons: L o Est. Cu/Yds: /[ /n
Resp. Party: A - RESP.- Party: A/ /[ [~
Disposal Location: A/ / I([ Disposal Location: ad / /J
Removal Date: ' ’ Removal Date: '
ﬁmorfement Action: Y @

((chas‘, crfet):overy lmtiated. Y 0 Source of Cost Recovery: Pet. R.P.:

Pct. SLw/TF:

Pct. SLw/oTF:
Estimations: Cost of Cleanup:_| 2V\1Q— Staff Time On Project: 2

Site Management Comments:

[Version 102]).

x Closed, 4/2/‘72 *



'Y .

NWR UST CLEANUP SITE CHECKLIST
(for regional use only)
This site is:
<40 ppm Matrix
Regulated Tank
Exempt Tank

0il Heat Commission eligible

TR

Other

(surface spill, non-petroleum UST, etc.)
Assign site to:
staff (your initials or staff for major RP)

53 u.Uhassigned at this time
(matrix only, soil aeration not anticipated)

Needs to be tracked (supervisor to assign)
Reason:

Action:
Send Initial Letter (with rules)

Send Modified Letter (without rules) -

eeﬁ <&Q\‘89/£ethgr (w1t rules)
No letter required quxz.(yvd&”fiTﬁ#—IZLLn\u¥rtﬁiﬁ

v (sending gther letter, etc.)
A0 Ciixyv~«/Y:
Regulated Tank Information (Y/N): _

Tanks registered ID No.

bl -~

Decommissioning notice (30 day) received
3 day notice received
- Fees current

New tanks to be installed

Misc. Notes:
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DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

April 2, 1992

NORTHWEST REGION
YVETTE THOMAS

CANRON-WESTERN
P O BOX 30149
PORTLAND OR 97225

Re: File No. 26-91-433
Canron-Western

Dear Ms. Thomas:

The Department of Environmental Quality has completed our
review of the information submitted to-date regarding the
underground storage tank (UST) decommissioning and cleanup
conducted at your facility located at 4600 NE 138th, Portland,
Oregon. The Department has determined that the site appears to
be cleaned up in accordance with OAR 340-122-201 through =360,
and that no further action is required at this time.

This determination is a result of our evaluation and judgement
based on the regulations and facts as we now understand thenm,
including:

1. One 10,000 gallon gasoline UST and one 10,000 gallon
diesel UST was excavated and recycled at Schnitzer Steel
Products.

2. Confirmatory samples for TPH-HCID did not show
detectable concentrations of gasoline (20 ppm MRL) or
diesel (50 ppm MRL) in the soil.

3. Groundwater testing for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes were all non-detectable, except 1.4 ppb
xylenes which is well below the Department's drinking
water standard of 10,000 ppb.

The Department's determination will not be applicable if new or
undisclosed facts show that the cleanup does not comply with

the referenced rules. The Department's determination also does
not apply to any conditions at the site other than the release

1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750

Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1 @



Yvette Thomas
April 2, 1992
Page 2

of the petroleum product specifically addressed in your report.
We recommend that a copy of all information be maintained with
the permanent facility records.

Please note that pursuant to OAR 340-122-360(2), a copy of
your report must be retained until ten (10) years after the
first transfer of the property.

Your efforts to comply with the regulations to ensure that
your facility has been adequately cleaned up is appreciated.
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Sheila
Monroe at (503) 229-5263.

Sincerely,

%QW

Sheila A. Monroe
UST Cleanup Specialist
Northwest Region

cc: UST Cleanup Section, ECD
Mario Vega
Tom New Construction
P.O. Box 16061
Portland, Oregon 97216

Ty



‘ AGI'F*' ;Qaliﬁﬁ‘ékig .:¢/0L}/<
Date: fZ)O;;Aﬁ / N I:l

Facility ID No.: _ 7 28S
Dear Tank Owner/Permittee:

Wg/ -~ ENVIRONMENTAL
We received a decommissioning notice on v 7/ QUALITY
for underground storage tank(s) located at:’ I

(‘/kl’\IQOf\ (Ejzms + 2 u c,([/ahy\ C’Mﬂfn W(S}M Dept. of Environmental Quality
Yoo ve 38" | u;! E@EHWE@
/OIZ""/[L-:«{{, DK F2230 SEP 1 6 1991

DEPARTMENT OF

The following marked paragraphs apply to this situation: NORTHWEST REGION

Checking our records, it appears the tanks are registered,
permit fees are current, and the contractor is licensed.

You are required to confirm the date of removal with the

- appropriate regional office (see other side) at least 72 hours
prior to tank removal.

New tank(s) to be installed. Permits for the new tank(s) must
be obtained .and permit fees paid prior to installation. An

- application is enclosed. Contact the UST Compliance Section at
(503) 229-5733 for more permit applications or installation
information. . Once the permit has been issued, you may proceed
with installation. You are required to confirm the date of
installation with the appropriate regional office (see other

- side) at least 72 hours in advance.

¢/// There are apparently some discrepancies between our records and
the information on your decommissioning form. The following
concerns must be resolved BEFORE decommissioning can proceed:

Inadequate information to identify tanks.
One or more of the tanks are not permitted.
.~ Permit fees for 1988 1989 1990 1991 are past due.

The contractor you have identified is not licensed or you
did not identify a contractor. Please note that a DEQ-
licensed contractor is required when work is done by
anyone other than the tank owner.

Please contact the UST Compliance Section at (503) 229-5733 to
provide them with the additional tank identification information,
to obtain details on which tanks need to be permitted and permit
application forms, to arrange payment of fees ($25 per tank

~ per year), and/or to receive a list of licensed contractors. 8§11 SW Sixth Avenue

Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

DEQ-1 @



FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED BY UST OWNER OR OPERATOR 30 DAYS BEFORE START OF WORK

YOU MUST CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DEQ REGIONAL OFFICE 3-DAYS BEFORE ST ARTING ANY
DECOMMISSIONING WORK. (Phone numbers are listed on reverse). .

Will tank removal or potential cleanup affect adjacent property or Right-of-Way property? Yes No v
Date decommissioning is scheduled to begin: __10/14/91
’ Tank{| DEQ [Tank Sizej Product: Gasoline, - Closure or Service Change?|Tank to be
# UsT in . | Diesel, Used 0il, Other? Replaced?
Permit| (Gallons) Tank Closure® New «©
Present New Removal |Inplace |[Product Yes*| No
Y 1anCc8 | .
= || AdEGRI— 1 10,000 Diesel : XX usrql H - 0@7(7/ X
2 f g 110,000 Gas ' XX Foaat Dua X
3 JAACCA '
Fees
% “eo
/S0
1 i R '

* If decommissioned tank(s) are to be replaced by new underground storage tanks you must submit a new permit
application containing information on the new tanks 30 days before placing them in service.

o Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1)
tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, or 3) tank
contains a regulated substance other than petroleum. :

Department of Environmental Quality

¢ . OEEEIVE

July 1, 1991 Notice of UST Permanent Decommissioning/Service Change SEP 13 #5841
Oregon DEQ

UST Compliance Section



epartment of Enviro

The following information MUST be submitted by the underground storage tank owner, Opérator or licensed DEQ Supervisor within
30 days following completion of the tank decommissioning or changing tank conténts to a non-regulated substance. (OAR 340-150-

001 though -150)

The attached supplemental checklist should be prepared by the person performing the decommissioning. The checklist should be
provided to DEQ and the tank owner to demonstrate that all required practices were followed.

Ordinarily the checklist is filled out by the DEQ licensed Service Provider or Supervisor. Owners who wish to personally
decommission a tank must follow all DEQ and other applicable standards. The owner should contact the DEQ Regional Office prior
to starting the decommissioning to receive current copies of underground storage tank regulations.

A. DATES: | o |
becommissioning/Service Change Notice - Date Submitted: yz 2/ / 9 / (30 days before work starts)
Work Start Telephone Notice - Date Submitted: I'OZI S /9 /. (3 working days before work starts) B
' - DEQ Person Notified: Katuewen Blaioe \SOhLes Rl ats
Date Work Started: {C/1 & a/

Date Work Completed: IOI 25 zq /[ . .

Note: Provide the following information if any soil or water contamination is found during the decommissioning. Contamination must
be reported by the UST owner or operator within 24 houfs. The licensed service provider must report contamination within 72 hours

after discovery unless previously reported.
Date Contamination Reported: lOI/ lie / al By: D@q"\\ Hd et
DEQ Person Notified: _~St3ry 2 on s

Backfill Telephone Notice - Date Called: L& ! i} IC[ | fore backfillj
P : o, (befo , ,a ‘éﬂ%))u&'? CollClTibo oyt WD Settw?
DEQ Person Notified: ~2 AR e TS (Wopazmwo, cons i DANGEIe o F EACU At

/ D.. ) . AT O VT )
£ ey L Npoe e L .
B. PERMITS: b 'dAL Brekrct Agpeze pﬂ“‘we RY Kawe \Ueo A

~ Netice— v [Cf29 /51 G 528 Pm
Note: DEQ permits or an addendum to the UST permit(s) may be needed where soil or water cBgpatprisntesfui¥adronmental Quality

DEQ Water Discharge Permit #: _____ Date: _____ RE @ E EWE

Disposed to (Location):
DEQ Solid Waste Disposal‘ Permit #: _ Date: 3%3_28992

UST Compliance Section -

July 1, 1991 v UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report . Page 1 of 4
Oregon DEQ : . .

IR

it ) . ;:en R,
DECOMMISSIONING/SERVICE CHANGE REPQ Amm, vy
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Lo .
ORI
S : . : -
B. PERMITS (Continued) ( ("
UST Soil Treatment Permit Addendum - Type: ___ Date: \ iy
. Soil Disposal or Treatment Location:

C. TANK INFORMATION:
Tank DEQ [Tank Size|| Product: Gasoline, Closure or Service Change?||Tank to be
# usT in Diesel, Used 0il, Other? ' Replaced?
Permit (Gallo_ns) Tank Closurew New @

Present New ‘I Removal |Inplace |Product -| Yes* No

4 444’6(1? /c a'eu Diese o Te—
3 /—\AC:Cﬂ [ .Gui}u (VIA‘S ’ L—

\l!.,i‘;

* Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new underground storage tanks the UST owner or operator must
submit a new permit application containing information on the new tanks 30 days before placing them in service.

o Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1)
tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, or 3) tank
contains a regulated substance other than petroleum. _

D. DISPOSAL INFORMATION:

Tgnk Tank & Piping Disposal Method Disposal Location of Tank Contents *
Scrap|Land-|Other|Identify Location -
£fill & Property Owner Liquids Sludges
) IHL}T“?E’L— STelE « | ocr eSS T E.;Lo AT ef CcOES T (7 ed”
*:)D va ﬁ(zoow—r sz L £ 6T ] S iCE
: Pl TearD o [Fer7eand CrZ " |\ [fCe7edn) orZ -
4 ¢ if e el cr

e

.// ' ' l | /

L.nk; PRSI B ');~<Q--,J‘J

* Note The tank contents the tank and the piping may be subject to the requirements of Hazardous Waste
regulatxons If you | have questlons, contact the DEQ Hazardous Waste Section at (503) 229-5913 or DEQ regional
ofﬁce hazardous waste' staff. 1 ' !

naitnd .'sz:f;zgwa ?.ﬁ

July 1, 1991 _ UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Sewice Report Page 2 of 4
Oregon DEQ

-




-

<

E. CONTAMINATION INFORMATIO! .

@

‘Irank |Ground* | Product | Product |Number Laboratory
# water odor in|stains of (Name, City, State, Phone)
in pit?|soil? in soil?|Samples

2 - . P IS e — 7 N

3 |yes Lo Lo AL TEST Ll

Y Lves lwo (wo |y} 9205 S.W. Y AR
N /5_5771)&7 zond (O, FROCS
W3 | 503-292-055Y
NN '

* Note: Sampling is required if groundwater is_ encduntered._ See cleanup rules.

July 1, 1991
Oregon DEQ

UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report

Page 3 of 4




G. WORK PERFORMED BY: . @ o | i
. 10233 : (> e3143
DEQ Service Provider’s License #: T Construction Contractu.s License #: - .

Name: Z0m Ay Consreuction Co
Telephone: LS ~92 G2
DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: l ?55'0
Name: M 3 Rd S OE.‘G/IQ'
Telephone: RASF} -92972

DEQ Soil Matrix Service Provider’s License #: [ﬂ &3 (If applicable)
Name: ~T0M Lty ConstRucion: Co .

Telephone: D53~ 9252

DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor’s License #: l %,3 ) (If applicable)
Name: MaRio S, \_() S Caa
Telephone: ;25 1-9 2.9 2

H. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REPORT:

1. Attach a copy of the laboratory report showing the results of all tests on all soil and water samples. The laboratory report must
identify sample collection methods, sample location, sample depth, sample type (soil or water), type of sample container, sample
temperature during transportation, types of tests, and copies of analytical laboratory reports, including QA/QL information. Include
laboratory name, address and copies of chain-of-custody forms. -

2. If contamination is detected and a Level 2 or Level 3 soil matrix cleanup standard is selected attach a copy of the soil matrix
analysis for the site including methods of determining soil type, depth to groundwater, and sensitivity of uppermost aquifer.

1. REPORT FILING:

This report, signed by the tank owner or operat'or, complete with all applicable attachments must be filed with DEQ headquarters
within 30 days after the excavation is backfilled or change-in-service is complete. Contact the DEQ regional office prior to filing
this report where special circumstances exist at the site (such as water in pit, remaining pockets or contamination, etc.).

NOTE: If contamination was found during site assessment at decommissioning or change-in-service and reported to DEQ
regional office, this report may be submitted with either the first interim cleanup report or the final cleanup report, whichever
is first. : 4

Return Completed Form to: Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Report
811 S.W. Sixth Ave.
Portlane, Oregon 97204

For information: (503) 229-5733 or Toll Free in Oregon 1-800-452-4011

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 4 of 4
Oregon DEQ :
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A.

SAFETY EQUIPMENT ON JOB SITE:

Fire Extinguisher: | ) Type/Smea\\z ikt CH'CW\ s G / Z ] © LBS. Recharge Date: 14 Ul 9 /-
Combustible Gas Detector: Model: '\J’\ X 2S5 | Calibration Date: é_i_/((r.) J

Oxygen Analyzer: Model: _IM X CQS ’/SPWW{ Uunt

B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks: (Unk.= Unknown, N/A = Not Applicable)

1.

. Vehxcle and pedestrian trafﬁc controlled?

2
3
_ 4
5.
6
7
8 Excavatlon material area cleared”
9

. Rainwater runoff directed to treatment area?

(Check Appropriate Box)

All electrical equipment grounded and explosion proof?

. Safety equipment on job site?
. Overhead electrical lines located?

. Subsurface electrical lines off or disconnected?

Natural gas lines off or disconnected?

. No open fires or smoking material in area?

Department of Environmental Quality

10. Drained and collected product from lines? F @ E EVE
11. Removed product and residual from tank?
12. Cleaned tank? J 2‘ 2 9/7}?92
o7~
13. Excavated to top of tank?
UsT (:omphance Section
14. Removed tank fixtures? (pumps, leak detection equip.
15. Removed product, fill and vent lines?
C. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE:
16. Sampling plan approved by DEQ?
Date: DEQ Staff:
July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning Checklist

Oregon DEQ

Calibration Date:

Yes » No Unk N/A
v
(e
g
L —
—
—
——
—
o
——
v
e
v
e
-

Page 1 of 3



T Y
L .

B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks( , Unknown, N/A = Not Applxcable) ( Yes No Unk N/A ff ¢
(Check Appropriate Box) .

17. Contamination concerns fully resolved? v
18. Fill Material? Type: J/J C GdweeC /MD§‘}N D L
D. TANK REMOVAL: -
19. Tank placement area cleared, chocks placed? : r—
20. Purged or venti ed tank to  prevent explosion?
Method used: Re ICe Meter reading: _ < | & v
21. No chains or steel cables wrapped around tank for removal? _ I
22. Tank removed, sét on ground, blocked to prevent movement? e
23. Tank set on truck and secured with strap(s)? v
24. Tank labeled before leaving site? | g I
E. SITE ASSESSMENT: . -
25. Site assessed for contamination? See OAR 340-122-340 - " ] |
26. Soil samples taken and analyzed? » " v
27. Decommissioning/Change-in-Service report sent to DEQ? -~
28. Was contamination fpund” Date/T ime: v
29. Was co&amﬁnﬁo; repoﬁ cié DLEE" By: W A2 QCC Al
* Date/Time: | t‘+ f il fd ™) DEQ Staff: Silerteid HHXH L
30. Was hamrdous waste determination made for tank contents (Liquids/studges)?

31. Disposal location of tank(s) contents. / O// ?'/ 5/ ;z/ "//49//
Name: S PEU CeVZ. EVNVIOOMENTAL E  Date; _L 0/’5’ /7/ ﬁl::'& Pﬂocas'r s Jpoc.
Address: |S 370 S. Benverns Glen D,z_. 4150 Mo SuTTE y 74
O by O i g gt | BT O

Y . -
e f; l .-

32. Disposal or recycling location of removed tank(s) and assocnated plp

Name: Oc HMIT 2l STecc ?t&epwf’l}‘()o ADate: ) fll /gl

Address: 1 2005 N IDJ#:..Lc—Iu\rZOJ - _. -,lﬁ
52 i

P{)‘QTL Avo (e, 43327 4055 AT Gch Uidpasal receipt.

33. If tank(s) are mlended to be reused, identify new tank site.

Name: / { }

Date; ——————
Address:
Purpose of Reuse: -
July 1, 1991 ' UST Decommissioning Checklist Page 2 of 3

Oregon DEQ




w . »

o

F. WORK PERFORMED BY: ‘ ’

. N\
DEQ Service Provider's License #: ¢ .
Name:/VQW\ N‘G ) OC»./\)S”T/Z UICT o C) O

Telephone: PRSI G262
\ D0

Name: WAR 20 S . Letid
Telephone: P G292

DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #:

E. CHECKLIST FILING:
"1. Provide copy of checklist to the UST owner and operator.
2. Send completed checklist to the DEQ headquarters within 30 days after the excavation is backfilled.

NOTE: If contamination was found during decommissioning and reported to DEQ regional office, this report may be
submitted with either the first interim cleanup report or the final cleanup report, whichever is first.

Send Completed Form to: Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Checklist
811 S.W, Sixth Ave.
Portland, Oregon 97204

Ywner or Operator)

For information: (503) 229-5559 or Toll Free in Oregon 1-800-452-4011

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning Checklist . Page3of3
Oregon DEQ
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PHONE r‘: 92530084

“FROM : SPENCER
T ugaeer
-NHH
SPENCER

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

15770 South Besver Glan Drive
OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045

8503) 655-0896
EPA ID SORD-980.836.415

To - Tom New Congtruebion

’ 0CT. 24.
ONE NO.

KA ‘.'. : ' ll Wy ‘ f ‘\?._\ U.-U U\I_{ “"_-,J__”'l’ﬁ:.[ ](‘\'

. 0927

' Foa PHONE

DAYE OF onpra

JOB NAME/LOCATION
nron_HWestern
4600 NE 138th i

10~15-91

PO BOX 16061

PHONE

Portland,0BR 97216-0061

1%% 10 Dann

CRDERR TAKEN BY

i LO=24=9 kirwg are
M Net 30 Days

7 pescRIPTIoN T

1991 12:19PM P 2
583 657 3395

B AMOUNT

4

. .-225 gallons_of gas & dicsel @ S0¢ par gallon:

Service Charge:

Signnture certifien that te the best of
w

hazardous wathe.

my knowiedge this preduct has nel heen mhrnd

"R FIRARCIRL TRRRGL "W TR Y far wanih sy B8 appid 15 iy Pisl DUd ameant ™
Past Due Accounts misy be placed en C.0.D. withowt notification. It oviside colleetion |

sctlon "R T necatsdry purchaier sheil pay sl Eoxls ol collaction Including Tensonatiy |

sttormey's fees.
LABOR HOURS | RATE | AMOUNT TOTAL MATERIAL
#20 Rodney ' TOTAL LABOR
WORK ORDERED BY DATE COMPLETED | YOTAL
LABOR TAX

Thank “You

PAY THIS AMOUNT %

¢

€

BIGNATURE
compleiion ol

‘I

hare!

y acknowledge lhokq,aluucto'y

the lgova described work.

Ve g



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP REPORT EVALUATION WORKSHEET

File Number: ¢ -9 - Y33 Date Evaluated://{tﬁZQ/
Site Name : Conpron - UQQ{ber\ Evaluated By: PN’
:i(/ TPH-HCID conducted on contaminated sampxeAjE) ?

type of product detected: gasoline _

__ fuel o0il __ waste oil Other ( )

Y~ Matrix Evaluation
Cleanup level: 1 2 :: 3

Gasoline Contamination

ML TPH-G analysis HRT 1D
Highest concentration AJ{) ppm

Diesel Contamination (or heavier)

Highest concentration ppm

concentration ppm

EPA Method 8010 (or 8240):
EPA Method 8020 (or 8240):
EPA Method 8080:

TCLP for Cd, C Pb:

Groundwater Information

e

Groundwater
Vv BETX on soil
Highest Result 0.2 7" O.S X ppm
_Y BETX on H30
Highest Result /4 X ppb
N Sheen on H50 initially

Z% Sheen after cleanup
Mk

PAH analysis on H30 for diesel or heavier contamination?
Results ppb




General Information

MO  Pocket of contamination left in place
__ Pocket sampled

Highest Concentration ppm
___ size and extent of the pocket described/defined
" Volume of remaining contamination ya3

Matrix check list enclosed
Matrix Scoresheet enclosed

Analytical results for all sampling enclosed
Test methods appropriate
Chain-of-custody forms enclosed

Site sketch enclosed w/sample locations marked

% IS, IS SIS

Soil permit addendum or soil disposal documentation enclosed
__ Onsite treatment
___ Offsite treatment
Site address
Offsite disposal?
Disposal location

<

Tank disposal documentation enclosed
Disposal Location Schuiher Shel

«_  Product, , and sludge (circle
appropriate material) disposal receipts enclosed

Disposal) location(s)
'-VJ/Q P/OW—.I orS

aAdditional information to request:



® @M NEW
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

An Oregon Corporation

(503) 257-9292 Mailing Address:
11053 S.E. Division P.O. Box 16061

- Portland, Oregon 97216
Portland, Oregon 97266 Dept. ot Environmental Quality g

R ECEIVE @

NOV 6 1981
ATTN: Andree Pollock
D.E.Q./Northwest Region NORTHWEST REGION
811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204 # gé -G /— 6/55

Dear Mr. Pollock:

Enclosed please find the Decommission Report for the two underground storage tanks removed
from Canron Western, 4600 NE 138th Avenue, Portland, OR; Facility ID No. 7385.

Included are the wunderground storage Decommissioning/Service change Report and
Decommissioning Checklist.

If you have any questions pertaining to this report, please do not hesitate to call me at:
257-9292.

Sincerely yours,

——

Environmental Project Manager
MV/ 1h

Enclosures

cc: File

e PETROLEUM & SERVICE STATION CONSTRUCTION @ TANK INSTALLATION & REMOVAL ¢



o '@M NEW
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

An Oregon Corporation

. (503) 257-9292 ' Mailing Address:
11053 S.E. Division v ) P.O. Box 16061
Portland, Oregon 97266 Portland, Oregon 97216
October 28, 1991 DeptofEnwmmnwnleumny

DEGEL WE'

ATTN: Yvette Thomas NOV 6 1991

Canron Western
4600 NE 138th
PO BOX 30149

Portland, OR 97230 NORTHWEST REGION

Dear Ms., Thomas:

Decommission by removal of two underground storage tanks (USTs). One-10,000 gallon gasoline and
one-10,000 gallon diesel, located at Canron Western, 4600 NE 138th Avenune, Portland, OR,

Work was initiated by Tom New construction company on Qctober 16, 1991 and completed on October 25,
1991,

Decommissioning commenced on October 16, 1991, bnt due to the wuncertainty of dust collector
stability, work was halted; and continued again on Octoher 17, 1991. The dust collector sits
between tanks and building.

Prior to removing tanks, majority of product in tanks was purged and disposed of by Spencer
Environmental Service of Oregon City, OR. Product in lines was drained into bucket, (approximately
1/2 gallon was removed from each line).

During excavation, contamination was not noted either in vapors, odors or soil stains. Water was
encountered at a depth of 9.5 feet. On October 17, 1991, Ms. Sharon Hayvs of the Oregon D.E.Q. was
notified of water in tank pit.

Backfill material was river bottom sand and native soil noted in the pil was composed of a silty
clay loam.

Approximately 90 gallons of water was purged from the pit and disposed of by Fuel Processors Inc.,
of Portland, OR. Water did return to the pit and on October 18, 1991, water and soil samples were
collected. Water was collected from the Northeast corner of the pit at a depth of 9.5 feet. Six
soil samples were hand collected from walls of the pit at the original soil/water interface.
Duplicate samples were furnished to Canron Wester. (Reference sample location sketch map, Figure
c).

All samples were sealed, labeled and samples retained by Tom New Construction Company were packed
in ice. Samples were submitted to AMTEST Laboratories of Beaverton for analvsis. A Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xvlene (BTEX) analvsis was requested tor the water sample, Soil samples
tested for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon-Hyvdrocarbon ldentifier (TPH-HCID) and RTEX,

e PETROLEUM & SERVICE STATION CONSTRUCTION ® TANK INSTALLATION & REMOVAL e



® ®M NEW
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

An Oregon Corporation

(503) 257-9292 Mailing Address:
11053 S.E. Division P.O. Box 16061
Portland, Oregon 97266 Portland, Oregon 97216

October 28, 1991
page 2

Product from lines was disposed of by Fuel Processors, Inc. of Portland, OR. Tanks were inerted
by use of dry ice. After removal, inspection of tanks and lines revealed no signs of leakage.

Tanks were labeled and rendered unserviceable and on October 18, 1991, along with associated piping
disposed of at Schnitzer Steel Product Co., of Portland, OR.

Analytical results indicated None Detected (ND) on the soil samples TPH-HCID analysis. BTEX
analysis on the =01l showed (.2 ppb Toluene, .05 pph Xyvlenes on Sample D and .05 Xvlenes on Sample
F. All other soil samples showed ND. 7The water sample indicated a 1.4 Xylenes and ND on Benzene,
Toluene and Ethyibenzenr,

On October 24, 1991, the analytical results, were discussed with Mr. Andree Pollock of The Oregon
D.E.Q. Based on the sample results requested to complete backfilling was granted by Mr. Pollock.
Though water was encountered in the pit, with no serious contamination found in the soil or water,
Mr. Pollock agreed that the site could be reported under the Matrix Clean-up Rules.

Under the Matrix Clean-up Rules your site location qualifies as a Level 2 clean-up. Analytical
results of water and soil samples collected from the tank excavation pit indicate that your site
requires no clean-up action and would also meet D.F.Q. clean-up standards for a Level 1 site. A
copy of this report is heing forwarded to the Oregon D.E.Q.

Enclosed are copies of; Area site location map, tank lines & dispensers location sketch map, soil
& water collection sketch map, tank & piping disposal receipts, tank product & pit water disposal
receipts, Fire Department Permit, D.E.Q. Underground Storage Tank Permanent Decommissioning/Service
Change (30 Day Notice) Form, Underground Storage Decommissioning/Service Change Report Form,
Underground Storage Tank Decommissioning Checklist, Soil & Water Samples Chain of Custody Record,
Samples Analytical Resnlts, Well Logs, photographs, Matrix Score Sheet and Matrix Checklist.

Should you have any questions pertaining to this report, please feel free to call me at: 257-9292.

Sincerely yours,

S,
Vega

ental Project Manager

dh/MV
Enclosures

cc: D.E.Q./Andree Pollock
" File

e PETROLEUM & SERVICE STATION CONSTRUCTION e TANK INSTALLATION & REMOVAL e
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; ST R iy
- SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS CO.  [-BILL OF SALE NOGiY]
s~ INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL - N F ST AT
12005 N. BURGARD, PORTLAND, OR 97203+ .
" 7 T(503)286'5771%-, . E 674921

i REPRESENT AND WARRANT THAT THIS MATERIAL
DOES NOT CONTAIN A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE AS

DEFINED BY FEDERAL OR STATE LAW, AND | AGREE TO

INDEMNIFY SCHNITZER STEEL PROD. CO. AGAINST
ALL CLAIMS.

PRy 5
I hereby state that | am

the lawful owner of the material d

. ceived in full, hereby acknowledged, | se!) and convey ti

tle of same
EEL PRODUCTS (‘:O.;;zf“r‘» e e, .

éocrlbed ;
; hereon, that’| have s right to sell same and that for payment re- | ..




o, ot
SUSTOMER | |

@

'+ SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS CO.
T L INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL g

ADDRESS -7 -

P B M RS
- .
7 . . :

; N Y Y. L

I A - “in
. R . s L 2 “
o e . i .
T N .

1 -,f?,q?qbshN. BURGARD, PORTLAND, OR 97203 -

(503) 286-5771

Cw

. | REPRESENT AND WARRANT THAT THIS MATERIAL
- DOES NOT CONTAIN A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE AS

TN O3

¥ CONTRACF.:-)
“*NUMBER?>

:COMMODITY, \
. DESCRIPTION

DEFINED BY FEDERAL OR STATE LAW, AND | AGREE TO
INDEMNIFY SCHNITZER STEEL PROD. CO. AGAINST
ALL CLAIMS.

1 hereby state that | al

tngﬁNlTZER STEEL PROD

Q. 2B720  6.1b 10137 AM 10/21/9

"~ 17100 6 1b 10154 MM 10/2173]

BILL OF SALE v=mawp i s tnics JPRICE ; [EXTENDED -
lawful owner of the maeterial described ] : - * 4 £ ML AT 5
hereon, that | have a right to sell same and that for payment re- . " ; p Y
ceived in full, hereby acknowledged, | se!l and convey 'tlt!a;qf samejf. -~ 3 A T PR Rl S
uctsco. .. 0T * [TRACTOR NO. -

$1009




¥

” FROM : SPENCER

- BRI A
(VY ¥ ey

-NHW

s
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

PHONE Nl' 92530084

PENCER

15770 South Besver Glan Drive
OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045

8503) 655-0896
EPA 1D »ORD-980-836.418%

10 Tom New Constguction

E_NO.

KRN ' : ' 'l Wy l IR% U:U U\'.{ l,l*:” I."'"':n“'\l

PO BOX 16061

0927
Foa PHONE DAYE OF ORDRM N
10-1%-91
JOB NAME/LOCATION N
tern
4600 NB 138th i )
PHONE

Portland,0BR 97216-0061

ORDER TAKEN BY

1%% 10 Days 10=24=9 Kinmg tare

,,"“"l.“",'-”'o""
VTR pEBGRIPTION T T
5 e BB G83IONS _OF gas & dicael @ S50¢ per gallon:

OCT.24.1991 12:19PM P 2
! 583 657 3395

S AMOUNT

4.

Service Charge:

haxardous

...5.‘&'."””" certifien thal te the best of my knowiedge this preduct hos nal heen mized
w wests.

K FINXNCISL THARGE o1 1S9 i AaniR wisy 54 nopid Yo Bhy Pt DUE Amein "
Past Due Accounts winy be placed en €.0.0. withewt notification. I owiside callection

sction 5 nackisary purchsier ahiail Pay all conts ol collaction Including Feivonsbia

stlormey's fess.
LABOR HOURS | RATE | AMOUNT TOTAL MATERIAL
#20 Rodney / TOTAL LABOR
WORK ORDERED BY OATE COMPLETED | TOTAL
LAGOR TAX .
PAY THIB AMOUNT % |

Thank “You

B ] SIGNATURE
{ ) oompletion oi

| hereby acknowladge the satisfactory

the sbove described work.)



FUEL PROCESSORS INC.

-~

701 Bozarth Woodland, Wa. 98674

EPA # WAD 087462503 Phone 225-

No. 5516

4150 N. Suttle Rd. Portland, OR 97217
EPA # ORD 980975692 Phone 286-8352 Fax 286-5027

1-800-367-8894

6571

Generator /2 /{,é’«/, n;//fﬂ’c( 7700

Date /0/,2/<! | Billing Address

Name

A p) = 2E

Contact

A8 1227 £ cox 120 )

5E7
City

Address

State Phone

Z
= DT o0f, T2 )1

A
[

[Receiving Facility: FUEL PROCESSORS INC. _/;} 7 o )
Sy T

Driver éﬁf Fg

,

Truck No.

/6 2

Trailer No.

Siatc

Payment Terms

CK#

P.O.#

Rate Per

Gallons l

Description

Gallon

Rate Per

Miles

Mile

Hauled

Rate Per
Hour

Charge

700

. N
WIR7TE € JlrCse

SO

Pab'.

pd A/Z

s/ .

COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NA 1993 i

ITotal | |

—— -
Customer warrants that the waste petroleum products being transferred by the above collector do not contain any
contaminants including. without limitation, pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1000 PPM,
PCB's at greater concentrations greater than 2 PPM (or 50 PPM with Manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous
waste by 40 CFR part 261, customer Subparts C and D (impiementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act)
or by any equivalent State hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program. Should laboratory tests find this
waste product not in compliance with 40 CFR Part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signed X V.0 LlomAl DN Date 7 \‘. X \=. A




FUEL PROCESSORS INC.  No.5510
. i 1-800-367-8894

701 Bozarth Woodland, Wa. 98674 4150 N. Suttle Rd. Portland, OR 97217

EPA # WAD 087462503 Phone 225-6571 EPA # ORD 980975692 Phone 286-8352 Fax 286-5027
Generator /oo A, (ous7 DG Date /6/7/9/ | Billing Address
R T, Name -~ Gontact 7 , 2, o Y
Yod  LIE (3L XY 257 st A0 Bow 1ol |
Address City State Zip Phone
™ -
Receiving Facility: FUEL PROCESSORS INC. 2> » 5L 2],
g ¥  Tok7 4’2’,’ # — Payment Terms
o r L
Driver éﬁf‘ & Truck No. /&S Trailer No. CK# P.O.#
' Rate Per |Rate Per | Miles |Rate Per | Charge
Gallons Description Gallon | Mile | Hauled | Hour | Paid

14 b]

) (2'1/7 YA E

OOMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NA 1993 !

Total

-4
L

Customer warrants that the waste petroleum products being transferred -y the above collector do not contain any
contaminants including, without limitation, pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1000 PPM,
PCB's at greater concentrations greater than 2 PPM (or 50 PPM with Manifest), or any other —aterial classified as hazardous
waste by 40 CFR part 261, customer Subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resow” 2 Conservation and Recovery Act)
or by any equivalent State hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification progr ... Should laboratory tests find this

waste productinot in compliance with 40 CFR Part 261, customer (generator) agree: o pay for all disposal costs incurred.
A

i
N .
Signed X ’\\\ Foy .'r(rﬁ (i Date v~ /(, -G/ .




APPLICATIO OR PERMIT TO INSTALL TANKS, CY, NDERS, AND EQUIPMENT
ire Preventlion, City of Portl , Oregon

248-0203

u;;r PFB Use Only

|Permit Number

eGS0 /51
" / / 7TOTAL COST OF THIS PERMIT 8 2 /3. &0

------ FEE- R B 5B E BRI

B!!S'_‘S!!!!!!E’E'!! ______

8 approved before fnstallation.

e—

ans must b ubmitted to the Fire Prevention Division

REPAIR ALTERATION REMOVE

NEW INSTALLATION ADDITION

PAINT BOOTH DRY CLEANING PLANT

LIOUIDS/TANKS ‘/L.r.c. ) GASES

sos aooress_FE00 NE 1387 OCCUPANCY
ouner CAnRZon llssiErn) aooress_b00 LNE /58!'7’:/?6 Box 0449

CONTRACTOR /DMIUELQ Cons772uCzion) (/’O~' PHONE no,.26‘7'92_92_

NUMBER OF SHEETS

PLANS SUBMITTED UD SPECIFICATIONS

7 995 .°%°

TOTAL VALUATION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED s

.IANKS: PRODUCT TO BE STORED IN TANKS:
BUILDING

TANK LOCATION:UNDERGROUND b///’AGOVEGROUND STREET YARD

TANK HA!ERIll:CSZEﬁZL— TANK LISTING: SINGLE WALL ~— DOUBLE WALL____

NO. OF TAHKS: 2 TANK CAPACITIES: 1. D,000 2. /0, 0d 3. _ 4.

PIPING: MATERIAL: S7<EL SINGLE WALL ~ DOUBLE WALL TYPE OF PUMP = s~

FOR ADDITIONAL TANK CAPACITIES

LP GASES:CYL SIZE: USE: VAPOR/LIGQUID PUMP GRAVITY BARRICADES:

OF CvYL'S SI1ZE

COMPRESSED GASES:PRODUCT(S) NO.

EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM:TYPE

PAINT BOOTH:DIMENSIONS:LGH UIDTH

(DESCRIBE TANK SYSTEM ABOVE)

ORY CLEANING PLANT:TYPE SOLVENT CLASS

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: &M UOU E Tﬂo (2)" IO,.OOO Gt gUDEm&'Zau.AJD

STopMrE THIES.

APPROVED permit includes only work described above and/or on plans and specifications

bearing the same permit number end will comply with alt applicable codes and ordinances

of the Clty of Portland, Oregon.
NAKE OF INSTALLING COMPANY_ _/OAA Ay CM—'ST/Z«C’/‘?MJ Co, rhone LS P-9292

SIGNATURE “OF A#nl_cnuuﬂ;/dm ‘,ge/b/i%

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISIONIFIRE MWARSHAL

By INSPECTOR

300.150 (Rev. 4-89)







Portland, OR 97204

City of Portland
FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION
SS S.W. Ash ‘Street
Phone: 248-0203

PERMIT NUMBER 211514

FEE aMounT  $158.30
19D(2)

) NEW INSTALLATION

XX 1QUIDS/TANKS LPG.
9425 N BURRAGE

COMPRESSED GASES

ALTERATION Xx REMOVE

DRY CLEANING PLANTS PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS

= FRANK C. RALPH & SONS INC

Located at
TOM NEW CONSTRUCTI
Contractor -
i 10-28 91 :
Pemlt Issued 19 Fire Marshal LYNN DAVIS
. By
INSPECTION RECORD: DATE |INSPECTOR OTHER
APPROVE TANK/CYLINDER LOCATION FINAL APPROVAL
APPROVE PIPING AND VALVES
PRESSURE TEST WITNESSED
OK TO COVER DATE INSPECTOR
s "\NOTE: Keep card conspicuously posted on premises until job is completed and final inspection made.
. L Request for_final must be made within 14 days after completion of work. Permit valid for 180 days only
e
Date 10-28 19 a Cash Check 9669 T
— 1252
" Receivedof __ TOM NRW CONSTRUCTION
The sum of____ONE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT DOL s 158.30
™

300.151 Rev. 4-89

30/100—
BYM




~(Owner or Licensed Service Provider)

) FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED BY UST OWNER OR OPERATOR 30 DAYS BEFORE START OF WORK

YOU MUST CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DEQ REGIONAL OFFICE 3-DAYS BEFORE STARTING ANY
DECOMMISSIONING WORK. (Phone numbers are listed on reverse)
No v

Will tank removal or potential cleanup affect adjacent property or Right-of-Way property? Yes

10/14/91

Date decommissioning is scheduled to begin:

Closure or Service Change?jTank to be

Tank DEQ |Tank Size] Product: Gasoline,
# UsT in . | piesel, Used 0il, Other? Replaced?
Permit] (Gallons) Tank Closure® New ©
Present New Removal |Inplace |Product Yea*| No
1§ AACBJ 10,000 Diesel XX X
2 FAACCK 110,000 Gas : XX X

* If decommissioned tank(s) are to be replaced by new underground storage tanks you must submit a new permit
application containing information on the new tanks 30 days before placing them in service.

work if 1)
or 3) tank

oo Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting
tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance,

July 1, 1991 _ '- ~ Notice of UST Permane_tit Decommissionihg/Service Change Page 1 of 2

Oregon DEQ




M//Zf’"

+  Date: /Jo~/&5-9/

{ /ﬁ@'p PULL LOG .
Il _ ?
' &2 10—1.3'~—9/(')

me: - Expected Pull Date:

L Person/Company Pulling tank: : 7 A) CQ) S
e Phone: 257 ?272.

CBUSinéss ‘Name/Owner: | (LA} L

PANL- OO A

Address of Tank Site: Voo A E /B?fh /@Z//}Mtr(

-

Facility I.D. #: /73&S

Tank I.D. No. No. of Tanks

/ 243
{ Asrede)
?‘f / LAR

(VST = Zo-AL- G55



A.

SAFETY EQUIPMENT ON JOB SITE:

Fire Extinguisher: Type/Size:\\fZ‘f CH’EW\

Combustible Gas Detector: Model: M b( QS l

B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks: (Unk.= Unknown, N/A = Not Applicable)

p—

Pt b jmet ek e
s W N = O

15.

. Excavatlon matenal area cleared"

\o'oo’\l-'“asu..hun

. All electrical equipment grounded and explosion proof?
. Safety equipment on job site?

. Overhead electrical lines located?

. Subsurface electrical lines off or disconnected?

. Natural gas lines off or disconnected?

. No open fires or smoking material in area?

. Vehxcle and pedestrian traffic controlled?

)

. Rainwater runoff directed to treat\ment area?

. Drained and collo;cted product from lines?

. Removed product and residual from tank?

. Cleaned tank?

. Excavated to top of tank?

. Removed tank fixtures? (pumps, leak detection equip.

Removed product, fill and vent lines?

C. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE:

16.

July 1, 1991

Date: DEQ Staff:

Sampling plan approved by DEQ?

(Check Appropriate Box)

Oregon DEQ

UST Decommissioning Checklist

\Ci L//Z E;AO LBS. Recharge Date: A’M(r 9 /

Calibration Date: ég(rg J

Oxygen Analyzer: Model: M X &S ’ / SA’ME UBL(T cCalibration Date:

No

Unk N/A |

NE

||




B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks‘:k Unknown, N/A = Not Applicable) .
(Check Appropriate Box)

17. Contamination concerns fully resolved?

18. Fill Material? Type: 3/[‘l & %‘M—DLL‘A}’D SAVD

D. TANK REMOVAL:
19. Tank placement area cleared, chocks placed?

20. Purged or ventilated tank to prevent explosion?
Method used: _ DR ICE Meter reading: _ < 1O

21. No chains or steel cables wrapped around tank for removal?

22. Tank removed, set on ground, blocked to prevent movement?

23. Tank set on truck and secured with strap(s)?

24. Tank labeled before leaving site?

E. SITE ASSESSMENT:
25. Site assessed for contamination? See OAR 340-122-340

26. Soil samples taken and analyzed?

27. Decommissioning/Change-in-Service report sent to DEQ?

28. Was contamination f_ound" Date/Time:

Yo e ~ C{ED .
29. Was contarmnatlon repo?tzdcto DLEQ" By: WA\ Arrlis Oeert
Date/Time: | ™) DEQ Staff: SHAW 20 S

30. Was hmtdous waste determination made for tank contents (Liquids/sludges)?

31. Disposal locatxon of tank(s) contents. / O// 7'/ 5/ ;/ 0// ”’4
Name: O PENCEW. EDUILOMENTALE  Date: 1O / s / g1/ Face ;%ocasnnx Zre.
Address: |S F70 S, @C"At)bn— GLENDIZ-. G150 K. SuTTlE Lol
On.Ctqy . Or Attach disposal receipt. (orer @ 0%

32. Disposal or recycling location of removed tank(s) and associated pip
Name: ScH T 2evt. STeew ?ZOD(ACT)‘co,Date fZl /9[
Address: 12005 N Burk ArD
Yooriae  Ge. Attach disposal receipt.

33. If tank(s) are intended to be reused, identify new tank site.
Name: U / A; R Date:

Address:

Purpose of Reuse:

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning Checklist Page 2 of 3
Oregon DEQ .



. 3
. - ,
F. WORK PERFORMED BY: . .

DEQ Service Provider’s License #: I O 2= ! q"

Name:/re\/\/\ New ab ASTRUCT (o0 CO- '
Telephone: LS X-9262

DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: \ 3 20
Name: V\/\\an’\\b 8 . 05614

Telephone: 2STY-9297L

E. CHECKLIST FILING:
1. Provide copy of checklist to the UST owner and operator.
2. Send completed checklist to the DEQ headquarters within 30 days after the excavation is backfilled.

NOTE: If contamination was found during decommissioning and reported to DEQ regional office, this report may be
submitted with either the first interim cleanup report or the final cleanup report, whichever is first.

Send Completed Form to: Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Checklist
811 S.W. Sixth Ave.
Portland, Oregon 97204

Jwner or Operator)

For information: (503) 229-5559 or Toll Free in Oregon 1-800-452-4011

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning Checklist . Page3of3
Oregon DEQ
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Rt
Z“FROM : SPENCER
Fe . 'u;:i"i"’ 4 I

wNHH

PHONE h': 92530984

SPENCER

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

15770 South Besver Glan Drive
OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045

8503) 655-0896
EPA ID #ORD-980.836.415

o Tom New Constyuction

OCT.24.1991 12:19PM P 2
! 583 657 3395

NE NO.

AWRWalt ‘:. Y ‘ Il \ Xll X l!_-l, ._l.\'.“ L ’ l.‘"‘,l“’\'

0927

Foa PHONE DATE OF ORDRA N\

JOB NAME/LOCATION

4600 NE 138th |

10-1%=91

tern

PO BOX 16061

PHONE

Portland,ORR 97216-0061

19%% 10 Dave

s el gadions of gas & dicasel @ 30¢ par"gaﬂnilolm:

ORDEA TAKEN BY

Yenm 1.!!..1-1 ﬁim. Nate
SIS Nt 30 Bepn

"0 pEscRIPTION

HLT ] aMouNT

[y

Service Charge:

Sipnatueg certities that te the best of my knewirdgs thiv praduct has nat bheen mized

with Razsréous

"R FINARCURE THARGE "o1 T8 fai Wahih msy 5¢ appid Y8~ 37y Prt DU ameint
JLast Due Accounts misy be placed on C.0.D. withoul netification. Il eviside collnetion |

action " " necatsary purchaier shall Pay ol Eoels of

callaction “incliuding Taisonalbis

stiomey's fess.
LABOR HOuRs | RATE | AmOUNT TOTAL MATERIAL
220 Rodney ‘ TOTAL LABOR
WORK OROERED BY DATE COMPLETED | YOTAL
LABOR TAX
PAY THIS AMOUNT & |

Thank “You

ove described work.

7 B8IGNATURE (I hcugv acknowledge the o'a"lhclory
t |

) oompletion of the a




The following information MUST be submitted by the underground storage tank owner, opémtor or licensed DEQ Supervisor within
30 days following completion of the tank decommissioning or changing tank contents to a non-regulated substance. (OAR 340-150-
001 though -150) _

The attached supplemental checklist should be prepared by the person performing the decommissioning. The checklist should be
provided to DEQ and the tank owner to demonstrate that all required practices were followed.

Ordinarily the checklist is filled out by the DEQ licensed Service Provider or Supervisor. Owners who wish to personally
decommission a tank must follow all DEQ and other applicable standards. The owner should contact the DEQ Regional Office prior
to starting the decommissioning to receive current copies of underground storage tank regulations.

A. DATES: o -

Deco'mmissioning/Service Change Notice - Date Submitted: 9[ 2/ / 9 / (30 days before work starts)
Work Start Telephone Notice - Date Submitted: / o/is /9 / (3 working days befgre work starts) .
DEQ Person Notified: KATWeR ENS B Laoe (onwes 299 “"“"‘5)
Date Work Started: {0/1¢ [5G/

Date Work Completed: !O¢ 25 zqz

Note: Provide the following information if any soil or water contamination is found during the decommissioning. Contamination must
be reported by the UST owner or operator within 24 hours. The licensed service provider must report contamination within 72 hours
after discovery unless previously reported. : ’

Date Contamination Reported: ‘D/ “°’/ c‘i By: DE:"Q’Q {_WUJGO_TH
DEQ Person Notified: SSt3ryZ on HALS

Backfill Teleph Notice - Dat Clled:[b 3} | fore backfillir
ac| elephone Notice - Date Ca ’ (beoredac MS’F COLLETTI WiT JAD BEER
DEQ Person Notified: < HBsn 7S (Uoteramuso, woas (1w DArGe o B EALUG

) . ‘ Vot OV )
L L -
B. PERMITS: {‘bﬁ’k— B“CFH L AUD =3 :Pe, ((Aucf 1%\3 Mare Vet A
~ NeTice-— v |0f24/91 ® 2u28 P
Note: DEQ permits or an addendum to the UST permit(s) may be needed where soil or water cleanup is required.
DEQ Water Discharge Permit #: Date:
Disposed to (Location):
DEQ Solid Waste Disposal Permit #: _ Date:
~

July 1,191 UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report - Page 1 of 4
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B. PERMITS (Continued) ® | | . ~

UST Soil Treatment Permit Addendum . Typé: Date:
_ Soil Disposal or Treatment Location:

.C. TANK INFORMATION:

Tank DEQ {Tank Size| Product: Gasoline, : Closure or Service Change?|Tank to be

# UsT in Diesel, Used 0il, Other? Replaced?
Permitj (Gallons) Tank Closure® New o«

' Present New ‘I Removal |Inplace |Product Yes*| No

¢ Wdecg| 10,000 | Diese < |
3 laacen] 0,000 | AR ‘ , L—

* Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new underground storage tanks the UST owner or operator must
submit a new permit application containing information on the new tanks 30 days before placing them in service.

co Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1)

tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, or 3) tank
contains a regulated substance other than petroleum.

D. DISPOSAL INFORMATION:

Tank Tank & Piping Disposal Method Disposal Location of Tank Contents *

#
Scrap|Land-|Other |Identify Location -
£fill & Property Owner Liquids Sludges
%ae{ VWITZ2ET ST < | OCRTHEST fr=co AORTH OEST [7ee4”
?D \/ Y20 OUCT . Co Sz Ot ¢ & 5@—()/6@
~ rRFeAD  OrZ [Por7eand O/ ! Porzeqrod 0% -
U L el el cr

7

.// " ' /
4 I

* Note: The tank contents, the tank and the piping may be subject to the requirements of Hazardous Waste
regulations. If you have questions, contact the DEQ Hazardous Waste Section at (503) 229-5913 or DEQ regional
office hazardous waste staff.

~

July 1, 1591 UST Decommissioning/Chahge-in-Service Report Page 2 of 4
Oregon DEQ '



4 ‘L\' ,”\‘
. Ll

E. CONTAMINATION lNFORMATIO‘ , .
4 Tank |Ground* [Product | Product |Number .Laborat'ory
# water odor in|stains of (Name, City, State, Phone)
in pit?|soil? in soil?|Samples

3 lyes |bo | oo UL TEST Lol

f/ ves [po |0 1) % g205 S. . Moy Bus e,
PN Bervernzon _O~F. G005
W 3 | 503-292-055%
NN

* Note: Sampling is required if groundwater is encountered. See cleanup rules.

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 3 of 4
Oregon DEQ
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G. WORK PERFORMED BY:

DEQ Service Provider’s Licen’se #: l O 2 ’} 3: Construction ContracQLicense #: é 3 / 1/5
Name: 7@/\/\ Newy Co sS7euctons Co -
Telephone: 2AST < 92972
DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: | 33’0
Name: _M AR D 3. Oc:‘_éﬂ‘}‘
Telephone: 253} 95292

DEQ Soil Matrix Service Provider’s License #: lfl 3 (If applicable)
Name: _TOM _LDED ConsTRUCT) dr: Co.

Telephone: rQ 53~ Cj 292

DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor's License #: _| 3.3 (If applicable)
Name: MAR (D S, ODewh

Telephone: ;25 +-G262

H. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REPORT:

1. Attach a copy of the laboratory report showing the results of all tests on all soil and water samples. The laboratory report must

identify sample collection methods, sample location, sample depth, sample type (soil or water), type of sample container, sample
temperature during transportation, types of tests, and copies of analytical laboratory reports, including QA/QL information. Include
laboratory name, address and copies of chain-of-custody forms. '

2 If contamination is detected and a Level 2 or Level 3 soil matrix cleanup standard is selected attach a copy of the soil matrix
analysis for the site including methods of determining soil type, depth to groundwater, and sensitivity of uppermost aquifer.

I. REPORT FILING:

This report, signed by the tank owner or operatbr, complete with all applicable attachments must be filed with DEQ headquarters
within 30 days after the excavation is backfilled or change-in-service is complete. Contact the DEQ regional office prior to filing
this report where special circumstances exist at the site (such as water in pit, remaining pockets or contamination, etc.).

NOTE: If contamination was found during site assessment at decommissioning or change-in-service and reported to DEQ
regional office, this report may be submitted with either the first interim cleanup report or the final cleanup report, whichever
is first. : .

Return Completed Form to: Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Report
811 S.W. Sixth Ave.
Portlane, Oregon 97204

For information: (503) 229-5733 or Toll Free in Oregon 1-800-452-4011

July 1, 1991 _ UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 4 of 4
Oregon DEQ '
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\Y NE [38™ | o Ny
N —
CANRAN WESTERN
L5000 NE 138™
PQKT-LP\NB OR 87230
~ Diectov oF Gt Slefe ~
1S TT0 Tue Norm. ~ o 10000 18,800
GAS DIESEL
./F‘ LL\
VENT LINES
S N “‘l : PRODUCT LINES . .
~Nispensen
4\/‘\ \f\

RUILDING



FUEL PROCESSORSINC.  No.5510

| . 1-800-367-8894
701 Bozarth Woodland, Wa. 98674 4150 N. Suttle Rd. Portland, OR 97217
EPA # WAD 087462503 Phone 225-6571 EPA # ORD 980975692 Phone 286-8352 Fax 286-5027
| Generator 4o A, (ousT DG Date /6/17/9/ | Billing Address
.. " - Name -~ Contact / i o j‘)_\ ) s
Sy S8 JEE BT 1257 H2tt £y B 50l |
Address ity State Zip Phone
=~ 20T
Receiving Facility: FUEL PROCESSORSINC. -2 pr /51 ,0) o2 ey
7oL7 4 y. — Payment Terms
o~ — , -2
Driver 4!*’5 Truck No. /U= Trailer No. CK# P.O.#
' Rate Per |Rate Per | Miles |Rate Per | Charge
Gallons Description Gallon Mile Hauled | Hour Paid
gn | on g UIRE RYP)

q» COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NA 1993

Total | ]

Customer warrants that the waste petroleum products being transferred ~y the above collector do not contain any
contaminants including, without limitation, pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1000 PPM,
PCB's at greater concentrations greater than 2 PPM (or 50 PPM with Manifest), or any other —aterial classified as hazardous
waste by 40 CFR part 261, customer Subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resow” : Conservation and Recovery Act)
or by any equivalent State hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification progr ._.. Should laboratory tests find this

waste product not in compliance with 40 CFR Part 261, customer (generator) agree: o pay for all disposal costs incurred.
N

|
N . 7 ) .
Signed X ‘\\\ iy ;’*(“h (e Date /'~ - /{(, Q/




FUEL PROCESSORS INC. No. 5516
- 1-800-367-8894

701 Bozarth Woodland, Wa. 98674 4150 N. Suttle Rd. Portland, OR 97217

EPA # WAD 087462503 Phone 225-6571 EPA # ORD 980975692 Phone 286-8352 Fax 286-5027
Generator /3,7 Afw ﬁ, SR T O Date o/, g/ <i Billing Address
/ ; Name ] Contact — ; o~
AD pjm 28 4207 A8 [R227 2 ~ox oo )
Address Ctty State Ztp Phone ~ O 2 “f - a ’ u
) - =, >T. , 7 :
eceiving Facility: FUEL PROCESSORS INC. P
R g y AZETL }Z‘,’“() , ’/@’Z Payment Terms
Driver /7'2 g Truck No. 7225 Trailer No. CK# P.O.#
’ ’ : Rate Per |Rate Per | Miles |Rate Per | Charge
Gallons Description Gallon Mile Hauled | Hour Paid
an | prre e Dagso A s
s /4 sl '
COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NA 1993 i
'Total ' ’ : ';

- . L
Customer warrants that the waste petroleum products being transferred by the above collector do not contain any
contaminants including, without limitation, pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1000 PPM,
PCB's at greater concentrations greater than 2 PPM (or 50 PPM with Manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous
waste by 40 CFR part 261, customer Subparts C and D (implementing the Federa! Resource Conservation and Recovery Act)
or by any equivalent State hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program. Should laboratory tests find this
waste product not in compliance with 40 CFR Part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

- NP

Signed X VT e e s Date %7 % " \ ,\\\




CUSTOMER : o T BILL OF SALE NO 7
, " -QF \ sl
T m /\/ 6(}) SN D] . scHNzer sTEEL PRODUCTS CO, [ -BILLOFSALENGE:
= b < - INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL :
ADD , , #].;. 12005 N. BURGARD, PORTLAND, OR 97203 FE 6 7 4 g 7 2
= . (503) 286-5771 :
|7 CONTRACT.2) | REPRESENT AND WARRANT THAT THIS MATERIAL
: : * J:NUMBER %; DOES NOT CONTAIN A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANGE AS
- — e INED BY FEDERAL OR STATE LAW, ANDI AGREE TO
VENDOR) “COMMODITY - ( g - [}COMMODITY -, INDEMNIFY SCHNITZER STEEL PROD. CO. AGAINST
NUMBE , Nuwasaj_:'e,,> O | DESCRIPTION ALL CLAIMS.

v RQdO

@ 25720  6.1b 10137 A 10/21/91

Ta 17100 & lb 10154 Af 107217

/»,

St ESSaRe wen, BILL OF SALE s 2 2o PRICE ) 4 EXTENDED, . - -

| hereby state that | am the lawful owner of the material described ’: ’ e R o

hereon, that | have a right to sell same and that for payment re- " 3 L
' ceived in full, hereby acknowledged, | sell and convey title of same 4 3 “n . :
" t0 SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS CO. CARRIER ; ~  |TRACTORNO.

BE e - - . LAz .
e e i R s s u_":-u'k.‘h N

: 5 . .
i innaiin s CUSTOMER - 2o o o
it A0 b T S g e A P ST A T N O o T S




LBk
[
[ S

v T ————— ver
T T e T T — t-"ﬁ"'v: T AL -
x : P RS - .

e T,

' cUsTOMER . | o R T L : o ;‘ : z‘,‘t .

A ’ YA "1 (M~ | schnmzerster PRODUCTS CO. ~ [-BILL OF SALE No.

| ApBRESE . : INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL ' RGN
- )  FE12005 N, BURGARD, PORTLAND, OR 97203 -

e . 12005 N. U FE-674921

T bt " (503) 286-57715,
:1 - - » - o . m.RAc]??i\ IR 5 %ﬁ'_f.;y

T * Il REPRESENT AND WARRANT THAT THIS MATERIALI .

SRR DOES NOT CONTAIN A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE AS
NDOR) - . | COMMODITY:\

NUVBER/ - -~ 'NUMBER_ - O s )

DEFINED BY FEDERAL ORSTATE LAW,ANDIAGREE TO

INDEMNIFY SCHNITZER STEEL PROD. CO. AGAINST
ALL CLAIMS.

s T
’M{:é,:f-".’u‘fwv‘:‘.’ b

TAS. 17240 61 09109 A1 10724891

i : _ - DRY
T O '.V/O ‘ 3 .
.’,,38“ g ey

e *::ﬁi-?wm&*é‘éwBltL-OFSALE,:*?f.;Mﬁ R !
| hereby state that | am the lawful owner of the material described
hereon, that i have s right to sell same and that for payment re-

ceived in full, hereby acknowledged, | sell and convey title of same
1o SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS CO. ’

WET/SNQW

{ ]

h
-;%ﬁ&«b% e ,

T

T R T i S I
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

oate: [0/18 /91
NameefCIient:--?TSM IOE:'UQ QbMS'T@MGTIOM GD.

Address of Client:

0.30x |06

_2Tcand OK,
Location of Sampling: c A 2 A wESTE'ZU

AVIEEST

AmTest Inc.

Professional
Analytical
Services

9205 S.W. Nimbus Ave.
Beaverton, OR
97005

Tel: 503 292 0554

SAMPLE SAMPLE SAMPI.E ANALYSIS
NUMBER DESCRIPTION TYPE " REQUIRED
A [Tuwe 9723 (@D IS5 DE Wa SeiL |TPHE BTEY |
B Time 9:32 @D 95 MW wr Beil [P ¢ BTex
8 Time 9. 38 faj. C W WAL Sy TFH& BTE:{/
D Hime 9:42 (D G.5 Sad _wALL SevL 7P § BTex
E  ITime 943 (D QT SE wac Sett e § BTEX
. Tiame (002 (P95 &  wWae Setl  frpns B7EXR
- - _ /
/ -
(= [Time 910 (D95 N.& (ormwern o F P |WOared BTex
7/
, .
(/-\ 1
\ ) oA
WO —
.{4/ .
Collected By: A Anwo SUez A P.O. #
Sample # Relinquished By Received By Time Date Reason For Changz A/é
A,F W’[“‘ MG&'{/“‘ T:/S w/u/«‘/ — M
Sample # Relinquished By Received By Time Date Reason For Change
Sample # Relinquished By Received By Time Date Reason For Change
Sample # Relinquished By Recéived By Time Date Reason For C.hange ,




- Z2m=-=r0Q0

. ‘ m AmTest Inc.

Professional

Analytical
Services
ANALYS'S REPO RT 9205 S.W. Nimbus Ave.
Beaverton, OR
97005rt
Dean Hayworth Tel: 503 292 0554
Tom New Construction
P.O. Box 16061 Date Received: 10/21/91
Portland OR 97216 Date Analyzed: 10/21-23/91
Date Reported: 10/24/91
Job Number: 29401-7
Project - Canron Western
Sample Type: Soils
Analysis: TPH-HCID
Lab Number Client Identification Results mg/Kg
Gasoline Diesel Other** Surrogate *
Recovery %
29401 ' A T927 NE Wall ND ND ND 111
29402 B T932 NW Wall ND ND ND 118
29403 C 7938 W Wall ND ND ND 112
29404 D T942 SW Wall ND ND ND 215
29405 E T947 SE Wall ND ND ND 150
29406 F T1002 E Wall ND ND ND 106
Lab Blank 10/21/91 ND ND ND 119

ND = None Detected
Detection Limits: Gasoline: 20 mg/Kg; Diesel: 50 mg/Kg
* Surrogate is Chlorooctadecane
** Higher boiling petroleum products.

QA Check G'/\

Greg Bolt
-~ Laboratory Manager

Reported By @U——vgw b/\f&d ?

RECEIVED 0CT 2 8 1991
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Dean Hayworth

Tom New Construction
P.0O. Box 16061
Portland OR 97216

Project - Canron Western
Sample Type: Soils & Water

Lab Number Client Identification

e ” AmTest Inc.
v

Professional
Analytical
Services

9205 S.W. Nimbus Ave.
Beaverton, OR
97005

Tel: 503 292 0554

Date Received: 10/21/91
Date Analyzed: 10/21/91
Date Reported: 10/22/91

~Job Number: 29401-7

Analysis: BTEX (EPA Method 8020)
Results mg/Kg

© 29401 A T927 NE Wall
29402 B T932 NW Wall
29403 C T938 W Wall
29404 D T942 SW Wall
29405 E T947 SE Wall
29406 F T1002 E Wall
Soil Blank 10/21/91

Detection Limit

29407 G T910 NE Corner Pit
Water Blank 10/21/91
Detection Limit

QC Information
Spike (Benzene 0.49 mg/Kg) 0.29 mg/Kg - 60% Recovery
Spike (Toluene 0.53 mg/Kg) 0.35 mg/Kg - 66% Recovery

Benzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.1

ND
ND
- 0.5

Spike (Ethylbenzene 0.47 mg/Kg) 0.29 mg/Kg - 62% Recovery

Spike (Xylenes 1.31 mg/Kg) 1.01 mg/Kg - 72% Recovery

Reported By

QA Check C/(L) :

Toluene

ND
ND
ND
0.2
ND
ND
ND
0.1

ND
ND
0.5

Ethylbenzene Xylenes

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND 0.5
ND ND
ND 0.5
ND ND
0.1 0.3

Results ug/L

ND

ND 1.4
ND ND
0.5 0.5

= None Detected

Dig Bk

Greg Bolt
~ “Laboratory Manager

RECEIVED anT 2 p gy
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STATE OF OREGON

WATER WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765)

SR c 7/5;736 2
Coen3as@t

B
Vi

(1) OWNER: -
Name TN\ UN

Well Numbé_;': e

Kucehewa

1 (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

Address | B O F
Xton

Gty 155 Sue OV, 7

(2) TYPE OF WORK:

M New Well [J Deepen [J Recondition [J Abandon

(3) DRILL METHOD

County . Latitude " Longitude i
Township N or@-hmge r W, WM.
Section Yo 7

Tax Lot Lot Block —Subdivision

Street Address of Well (or nearest address) SAMe

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

\&Pump O Bailer H Air ilr(:::i‘;i
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time
lloocal ¥ \©0! 1hr.
ll\.—l) ! lgl |,a\\(‘
Temperature of water Depth Artesian Flow Found
Was a water analysis done? O ves By whom

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? O Tootittte

O Salty O Muddy 3 odor [J Colored [J Other
Depth of strata:

RotaryAir (] RotaryMud [ Cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
1 other ft. below land surface. Date l;" 5_0___
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressure 1b. per square inch. Date
Domestic O Community [J Industriat 0 Irrigation (1 1) WATER BEARING ZONES:
0 Thermal 0 Injection O other i ) 6 Sl
/=* BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found
s, .alConstruction approval yEi‘ No Depth of Completed Well gg ft. From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
Yes No 4 o i =S4
Explosives used D a Type Amount 65 l ‘ ag &
HOLE SEAL Amount
Diameter From To Material From To sacks or pounds
‘ 25 | Bentpeite d’ <acks
(12) WELL LOG: Ground elevation
Material From To SWL
Howwassealplaced: Methed [J A, OB Oc Op OE 'TOR SO.I‘ O g
Other Afi&%ﬁ_aa&d_‘]ﬂ.uﬁdﬁd oo
%kﬁll placed from ft. to ft.  Material CJ a1s YP d 2 lq
Gravel placed from ft. to ft.  Size of gravel <J
(6) CASING/LINER: Comented axavel
Diameter From To Gauge| Steel Plastic Welded Threaded t&)l‘\'b\ gom‘él bYﬂ'\-OV\ (‘\a 0 lq %? y
csing__ o |+ A5 A0 g O ) =4 O J o
g o o0 0O _Laasej.%_c‘_emeﬁf.c\%xwd 4R 7%
o 0O a (]
o O a0 ) Q,_\m.f OYoura. aavavel AN
Liner: L{' (&) gg O ﬁ O O S
o o 0O 0 Loovsely cemerded avavel | ¥5 [ 11D
Final location of shoe(s) J . 9
../ PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
Perforations Method sM
[0 Screens Type Material
Slot Numb Tele/pipe Casi L
“rom To i umber Diameter size asing iner
2| 8 |¥e] %O o =
O O
O O
O O
g E]! Date started (!— - Q:l Completed q’ = 9,('?

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

I certify that the work 1 performed on the construction, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
knowledge and belief.

WWC Number

Signed Date

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
work performed during this time is_in compliance with Oregon well
construction stapflards. This repp true to the best of my knowledge and

WHITE COPIES - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

PINK cory CUSTOMER 9809C 10/86



STATE OF OREGON

WATER WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765)

N TN
1. R
i “\w /

Y&«

R .-
Lo oty
G It .;3_;%.

S350 bl

31579

_t.." .. :(START CARD) #

(1) QWNE

Name

. Well Number:

Address
Lino

ks Scheol Tk ik

(2) TYPE OF WORK:

K\'ew Well D Deepen

[J Recondition

O Abandon

(9)“LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

“(3) DRILL METHOD

%{ulary Air 7 Rotary Mud
Other

O cable

_(4) PROPOSED USE:

3 bomestic O Community [J Industrial cEolrrig tion
O Thermal O Injection ﬂOlher S D
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Special Construction approval Yes N Depth of Completed Well ;Q_D_S—_ ft.
Yes Nt
Explosives uxed O Tvpe Amount
HOLE SEAL ount
Diameter From To From

l[S'rP Ma(;rial

o

5

2 268

ns

How was seal placed: Methad

O Other

Os O Wce Obn OF

Backtill placed trom ft. to

Gravel placed trom ft. 1o

ft.

Material

Size of gravel

County Latitude “Longitude "
Township ___ ':b — N (ange ’% @r W. WM,
Section _M Vi ___&ul 73 :

Tax Lot Lot Black Subdivision

(9L S,

Street Addresg of Well for nparest address
1 Y

(10) STATIC WATEI\{’LEVEL:

_LQE_ ft. below land surface.

Ib. per square inch.

Date LZL_

Artesian pressure Date

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:
70-1M15
— Estimated Flow Rate

22~
2%

Depth at which water was first found

T()

D5
95

SWL

[o-

From

175
10

(12) WELL LOG:

Material

Ground elevation

From SWL

UA;:\) ved

(6) CASING/LINER:

19| 70

Diag(er From To Gauge| Steel Plastic Welded Threaded .
Slaso . o X 0O |[Gyxdh y somd shrome. 70 | 95| (ME
o 0O O O
o 0 o0 0 Eads_%:cmu Q5 [(20] (o
, o o o 0O 9 .
e [(05]205/Le0l 0 ® O O Weok ved (o] (1S
o 0 ] O
Finat location of shoetsy Lls chk \(}Y‘m '75 2@5 w}
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
Perforations Method SQJLE
(O screens Type Material
Slot Tele/pipe
{[om To sizg  Number Diameter size Casing Liner
&S| 2051 e o X
7
O O
O O
o O
O O Date started 7”?\1-q { Completed 2z~ Q\Ll‘- 91
] O
. X " - (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 h°‘"'4 I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration;
0 pum O Baiter %ir ;‘;::’q'l"i abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well constructi
P s1a standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my be
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time knowledge and belief.
g g g The WWC Number
Signed Date
(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
: ~ ) F e, e S 1 t responsibility for th nstruction, al i bandonm
. = Ty , ! ) accept responsibility for the cons tion, alteration. or abandonme
Temperature of water i——c Depth Artesian Flow Found EE— he construction dates reported above.

\Was a water analysis done”

[T ves

0 saty O Muddy O 0dor [ Cotored

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? O Toolite .
ﬁOlher \ &

Depth of strata:

By whom

is in compliance with Oregon w
i to the best of my knowledge a

WWC Number _{ XS
Date 7’ 9\5‘?‘

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

AT \
SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

"hﬂ RD COPY - CUSTOMER 9R09C
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‘ D i : _ - / - -~
STATE OF OREGON . S AC ?4/"?6“,?[)
WATER WELL REPORT D113y oo
(as required by ORS 537.765) [ S
(1) OWNE Owner’s Well Number: (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal descnptxon*

Name Lll
Address Q:] 295
ciy _(Aeapvexticeel

(2) TYPE OF WORK:

E ot
’?) envexoxeek RdA.
state (Dye,  Zip

aNew Well | Deepen [J Recondition {J Abandon
(3) DRILL METHOD:
Rotary Air D Rotary Mud O cable 7 other

Latitude " " Longitude

__‘-F__._ N O@Ra ___3___@r W, WM.
Section 3{)

Tax Lot Lot _ Block
Street Address of Well (or nearest address)

-County
Township

Subdivision

SXaAYne.

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:

ft. below land surface.

Date M_—.

Artesian pressure Ib. per square inch. Date
(4) PROPOSED USE: . )
Domestic a Community [ 1ndustrial O Irrigation (11) WELL LOG: Ground elevation
I Thermal O Injection O other Material From | To | WB? | SWL
\«, BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: _
Depth of Completed Well q0 ft. :['QP_SQL \ ' Q| A
Special Standards date of approval A a
HOLE SEAL Agoun i?!é L
Diameter From To Mnteri“l lFrom To o:o:mds :\J Y? a' .
- _Q,Lo%xed_,jsﬂﬂf\ms 2l [ 2% vl
Mo i \arewon AR |10
How was seal placed eth A Os ‘i * r ¥
W other ovoln mu\(\pg e | %“_‘mﬁ, lo{qo0l A
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material -
Gravel placed from ft. to ft.  Size of gravel
(6) CASING/LINER:
Diameter Fro To Gauge| Steel Plastic Welded Threaded
Cesing: + 1 igl2as00 @ O m|
O O O a
O (| O O
o o o O
Liner: L" l D QD 'Bﬂf_ O ’ ﬁ a a
O O O a
Final location of shoe(s)
.., PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
&Perfomtions Method Saw)
[ Screens Type Material _ﬂCL——
Slot Tele/pipe
“rom To size Nu_mber Diameter size Casing Liner
D190 |3l 6ol Y O ™
O O
O O
a (]
g g Date started Lk‘aé - %—, Completed %37‘87

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

Flowing 1 constructed this well in compliance with Oregon well construction
O pump O Baiter } Air Artesian standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
Yield gal/min  Pumping level Drill stem at Time knowledge and belief.
. Y2 hr
le) qo 1hr Signed Date

Temperature of water *Depth Artesian Flow Found

0 Yes
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? a Too fittle
a Salty O Muddy O odor (3 Colored O other
Depth of strata:

Was a water analysis done? By whom

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

I accept responsibility for tonstructlon of this well and its compliance
report is true to the best of my

9803C 10/85



/74§/3tf/20 ab

STATE OF OREGON G I .
WATER WELL REPORT A% / 22054
(as required by ORS 537.765) . (START CARD) #
(1) OWNER: Well Number: 1 (9 LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Neme John Buche County _C1ack _ Latitude " Longitude -
Address 27113 D. BeavercreeX Rd Township . 4S__ NorS,Range__3F EorW, WM.
Cty Mulino State QR Zip 97042 Section __20 MWy NE "
(2) TYPE OF WORK: TaxLot 1000 Lot Block Subdivision
}E] New Well O Deepen [J Recondition O3 ‘Abandon Street Address of Well (or nearest address) 27113 S. Beaver
(3) DRILL METHOD creek R4A., Mulino, QR 97042
(X Rotary Air O Rotary Mud [ cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
O other == —= 4 ft. below land surface. Dateg_____ 8-90 -
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pr Ib. persquareinch.  Date
l;]lDomestic g :Jommunity g :;u:ustrial (] Irrigation (l 1) WATER BEARING ZONES:
Thermal jecti t!
(5) ;ORE HO]:JE (l;nONSTRU(e;TION' Depth at which water was first found 85
Special Construction approval Yes No Depth of Completed Well 105 ft. From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
Brosvessed L] E]  Tope Aot 85 100 20 42
ives oun
HOLE SEAL Amount
Diameter From To Material From To sacks or pounds
10"| 025 | Bentonite O] 25 10
6"| 25105 (12) WELLLOG:  ,qundelevation
Material From To SWL
soil brown 0 1
Howwassealplaced: Method [1A OB Oc Op OE clay w/ boulders 1 |17
O other 3 clay brown 17 [22
Backfill placed from ft. to ft.  Material clay tan 22 85
Gravel placed from ft. to ft.  Sizeofgravel clavstone broken
(6) CASING/LINER: w/gravel 85 105 |42
Diameter . From To  Gauge] Steel Plastic Welded Threaded
Casing: 6"] +1139 1250/ x O = (]
: o 0O a a
o 0 a O
o d O O
Liner: 4*1 5 j105]160{ O K O (]
o O (I} 0
Final location of shoe(s)
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
[ Perforations Method skill saw v
3 Screens Type Material
Slot Tele/pipe
From To size Number, Diameter size Casing Liner
651105 11/8x47x 4" O 2
g O
O O
O O
S IS Date started 9-7-90 Completed 9-7-90

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

Flowing
O Pump (3 Bailer & Air Artesian
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time
20 100 1hr.
‘Temperature of water _SA_ Depth Artesian Flow Found
Was a water analysis done? [ Yes By whom

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? O Toolittle
[J satty [J Muddy [J Odor ] Colored [ Other
Depth of strata:

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
knowledge and belief.

WWC Number

Signed Date

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and

belief. . . WWC Number 728

Signed R Date 9-16-90

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER 9809C 3/88



NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR

The original and first copy
of this report are to be
filed with the

STATE ENGINEER SALEM OREGON 973)10
within 30 days from the date P
of well completion.

VA . ades

Voo 2 WATE’R WELL REPQR

“-STATE OF- OREGON/
e (Rleape pype or print)

PR

:U

@cLac
State Well No. /lﬁ/ 3"“ f() ’

State Permit No.

1347

(1) OWNER:
Dr, Andrew E Szekely

Name

Drawdown iIs amount water level is

(11) WELL TESTS: lowered below static level
Was a pump test made?¥] Yes [] No If yes, by whom? Driller

Address Rt, 2. Box 2173 Yield: 2L gal./min. with] ()() _ft. drawdown after 3 hrs.
—lolalie, Orcgon 97038 - - : :
(2) LOCATION OF WELL: - ” - -
]_9 cka mas Bailer test gal./min, with ft. drawdown after hrs.
Cou_nty Driller's well number Artesian flow g.p.m. Date
ol % ¥ Section <0 T. b R. 3 L2 W.M. Temperature of water £7 Was a chemical analysis ma#le? [] Yes | go
Bearhe and dlstance from section or subdivision corner (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing 6 .................
Depth drilled 15 1 ft. Depth of completed well 15 1 ft.
Formation: Describe b color, character, size of material and structure, and
show thickness of aqu ers and the kind and nature of the material in ‘each
stratum penetrated, with at least one entry for each change of formation.
MATERIAL FROM ' TO
(3) TYPE OF WORK (check): | Top soil 0] 5
" w well & Deepening O - Reconditioning O abandon 0| Clay, brown 2 8
.- abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. Clav ., gr itt vy brown to 8 | 1?
(4) PROPOSED USE (check): 5) TYPE OF WELL: | purple :
Domestic [] Industrial (] Municipal (1 (R““y Driven J Clay, grey to blue 17 2 2
Irrigation ] Test Well O Other g Ceble Jetted O Clay, blue to decomevosed 25 3
Dug O Bored O rock formation
(6) CASING INSTALLED:  mnreaded O WeldedX Clay, yellow 35 39
6. Diam. trom 0 #t..27. .= Light grey formation seemed | 39 75
JERUEOURO, ” Diam. from ft. to ft. to la Y in layers » Some like
................. " Diam. from ft. to 1t. dccomeDOSCd POdk
Rock formation, grey to black 75 | 81
(1) PERFORATIONS: perforatedRJ Yes O No Clay, tan 81, 86
Type of perforator used Mills knife Rock, broé¢ken had to blast 86 ‘ 88
Size of perforations 1/2 . in. by 2 in. to pet casing to 8? feet
.15 ....................... perforations from 38 ..................... ft. to ... Lo..... . | from 75 feet .I
... perforations from ft. to «t. | Rock , grey lays in layers 88 : 123
perforations from ft. to ft. Rock broken i 12 3 125
[ perforations from ft. to ft. Rock grey to blac k i 12 5 1 51
................................ perforations from ft. to ft. I
(8) SCREENS: Well screen installed? (] Yes d(No
Manufacturer's Name [
. Model NO. ...ooeececcmcccnsemreeeeraeces )
Loam. e Slot size Set from £t. to ft. | work started 5722 19 6? Completed 6/9 196j
Diam. ..o Slot size Set from ft. to £t | Date well drilling machine moved off of well €/9 1867
(9) CONSTRUCTION: (13) PUMP:
Bentonite

Well seal—Material used in seal

Depth of seal

ft. Was a packer used?

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ........... l 2 .............. in.

Were any loose strata cemented off? (7] Yes ﬂ No
Was a drive shoe used? ﬁ Yes {JNo
Was well gravel packed? K] Yes [] No
ft. to

75

Gravel placed from

ft.

Size .of gravel: 1./2.:..3/“ ......

Did any strata contain unusable water? {J Yes 5 No

Type of water? depth of strata

Method of sealing strata off

(10) WATER LEVELS:

13
Static level

ft. below land surface Date 6/6/67

Artesian pressure

1bs. per square inch Date

Manufacturer's Name

Type: H.P.

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

NAME ...C..G. Westerherg

(Person, ﬂrm or corporation) (Type or print)

Address _Rte 1, Box 151, Mulino, Oregon
Drilling Machine Qperatoge’s Licens® o. 86 ..........................
(Signed] (2l . %Jﬁo T —
Contractor’s License No. 86 DQ6 6/ 10 rens 19.67

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)



| | RECEIVED ./
WATER WELL REPORT . , [,y
STATE OF OREGON , CLAC oo™y 1981.
01 1346 WATER ke soUrCES DEPT
» SAL- e 'DRE(QON
(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name BO yd RiI‘gO County Clacka{na S Driller’s well number
Address 27960 3, Eezvercreek Rd. SE % SW uSetion 20 1. 4S r 13E WM
City Mulino, Cre. 97042 State Tax Lot # Lot Blk Subdivision
Address at well location: 27060 S . Beavercreek Rd.
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): vulirs . Ore. 97042
New WellX) Deepening O Reconditioning O Abandon 0

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL:| (4) PROPOSED USE (check):

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
55

Depth at which water was first found

How was cement grout placed?., ...........oooi it

Was a drive shoe used? O Yes & No
Did any strata contain unusable water? O Yes [JXo

Type of Water? depth of strata

Method of sealing strata off

Static level 21
Rotary Air O  Driven o Domestic X Industrial O Municipal (w] Artesian pressure Ibs. per square inch. Date
Ratary Mud O Dug [w] Irrigation O Test Well 0O Other =]
L X Bored O Thermal: Withdrawel O Reinjection O 12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ................ & 9 .........
AS ALLED: . Depthdrilled - ft. Depth of completed well 7 ft.
®) C ING INST. D: ’?‘:ﬁl&ded E; 5}:1831; CDK Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; and show
6 % thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, with at least one entry
........... * Diam. from .1.1/3 to...GG....ft. Gauge . 250 for each change of formation. Report each change in position of Static Water Level
.......... v Diarm 1OM eooeeoooero £ 4D oooorrrrrrs b, GBURE  rorveressoesrerssssvnsirennn. | @nd indicate principal water-bearing strata.
LINER INSTALLED: L MATERIAL From | To SWL
............ * Diam. from ft.to............... ft. Gauge .. .....ecoceeiiiiiie.ee. TO@Oil 0 2
Clse rown, boulders
(6) PERFORATIONS; Perforated? & Yes 01 No Cal.a}‘;:—gmwyg 12 }52
Type of perforator used orch Ci L
Size of perforations 3/161nby 7 in. ay, grey ~ 35 1
160 : n Cley, blue, dark, gritty | 41| 49
................................................... perforations from 9 ft. to 99 ft.
ot ot " Sandstone, bleck ol 97121
................................................... perforations from .........c..... ft.80 o £t | ST Pl
perforations from .............. ft.to....c.ooeoenne ft. Y ue 27 99
(7) SCREENS:  Well screen installed? O Yes (3No
Manufacturers Name ...............coo.ceet et eeaearte it et et aareansanaaeennesaeenreran
b 1 -SRI PPPP Model No. ........ccoveneinnns
Diam. ...cccccoviiiniiniennns Slot Size ............ Setfrom............... ft.to.....c.ooennenn ft
Diam.  ..ooocoveiiiiiiniinen. Slot Size............. Setfrom ............... ft.to.....ccoerennn. ft.
Drawdown is amount water level is lowered
(8) WELL TESTS: below static level
W a pump test made? [ Yes No I yes, by whom?
) SR _gal/min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.
n " ” "
Air test -_gal/min. with drill stem at ft. hrs.
Bailer test 40 gal/min. with % ft. drawdownafter 1 hre.
A -ian flow g.p.m.
i .perature of water Depth artesian flow encountered ............ ft | work i 9 / 18 19 81 Completed S / 28 19 81
(9) CONSTRUCTION: Special standards: Yes O No (X Date well drilling machine moved off of well / 20 19 81
Well seal—Material used ..... Qem (<3 /2SSOSR Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:
Well sealed from land surface to .............. %6 This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materials used
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ..................... i and informati bove are true to my best knowl 3 ari;l helief.
Diameter of well bore below seal ... 1O ... in. {Signed] L T T o Lo Datet O/, 2, 19.. 81
Number of sacks of cement used inwellseal ............ 9 ............................... sacks Drilling Machine Operator’s License No. l}+ 59 .

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

UL Westerbherg

(Person firm or corporation) (Type or print)

Add.ess..l.il%?.. 5{......0.1‘.19.*:_..:1._.l..l..s....B.d. Muliro,. O.

{Signed] @%

86

Name ¥

(Water Well tractor)

Was well gravel packed? & Yes (JNo Size of gravel: 3/5-pes Contractor’s License No. ..7..7......... Date. /......... 1 0 / 2 4 ........ 1981
Gravel placed from ....... 2 l ............ ft.to..... 9 9 ............. ft.
NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, SP*12658-690

The original and first copy of this report
are to be filed with the

SALEM, OREGON 97310
within 30 days from the date of well completion.

ft. below land surface. Date 9228/8]



File Original and

First Copy with thew .- . -~ - -
STATE ENGINEER,? © - . . . ...
SALEM, OREGON L

WATER WELL REPOR’U 1 1
STATE OF OREGON

CLAC

!

4‘/ 3— 2o

I3 State Well No.
343

State Permit No.

(1) OWNER:

Drawdown is amount water lcvel is

(11) WELL TESTS: lowered below static level

Was a pump test made? [] Yes [J No If yes, by whom?
Yield: £t. drawdown after

. . ” o

gal./min, with

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:
County c /e acka mas Owner’s number, if any—
Ni) % VL usectn 2O T 4SS R 2L WM

LA
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

v

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):

New Well Deepening [J Reconditioning (O Abandon O
If abando: t, describe material and procedure in Item 11.
(a) PROPOSED USE (check): (5) TYPE OF WELL:

’ fet; Rotary . Driven [O
Domestic K Industrial {J Municipal 0J piadunt e O
Irrigation {1 Test Well [0 Other (m] Dug a Bored o

(6) ASING INSTALLED: Threaded [ Welded ﬂ. .
ki Diam. from i . to ..2l.02.... tt. Gage A,
.................. " Diam. from ft. to b { T -1~ —
eereemrenert Diam. from ft. to 1t Gage .o .

.

Batler test '/ ; gal./min. with 2 { tt. drawdown after /. “'IS'hrs
> ¥ 7 ¥ Ean S
Artesian flow g.p.m. Date 4

Temperature of water Was a chemical analysts made? (] Yes {] No
s

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well &' inChes

Depth drilled 7 #t. Depth of completed well - .

Formation: Desc"ribe by color, character, size of material and structure, and
show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material in each
stratum penetrated, with at least one entry for each change of formation.

/

. MATERIAL FROM TO
£, it ey o O 2
o > " ~ 7 3 Y N P T
Devein o A Wi S £
n"'" &1.-‘.4;{4;( [ ['— .(4 . Jq"‘rél [ /R ~ l./‘ 5/)
) b ’ ) v ! i v — 2 —— Z

(7) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [] Yes [}No

Type of perforator used
SIZE of perforations
.. perforations from

.. perforations from

perforations from

perforations from

perforations from ..

(8) SCREENS: Well screen installed {J Yes [J No

Manufacturer’s Name

Type

) AR Vo Slot size 2 . i - - >

) PN PO Slot size ft. to ft. | Work started (Q 19‘; I Completed ARG I /s
(9) CONSTRUCTION: (13) PUMP:

Was well gravel packed? [J] Yes E]»No Size of gravel: ... Manufacturer's Name /
Gravel pluced from ft. 10 ft. o Type: H.P

Was a surface seal provided? [ Yes [] No To what depth? RS | 3

Material used in seal— .

Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Yes {] No
Type of water? ‘ Depth of strata
Method of sealing strata off

(10) WATER.JLEVELS:
Static level '
Artesian pressure

by: ,

4 7 .
.%fbﬁﬂéﬁ.&])ate // A
-.'/;’Wﬂrz
/7 '/( .1

ft. below land surface Date ' -~

1bs. per square inch Date

Log Accep

[Signed]

,

V4 DR

Well Driller’s Statement:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

NAME .ol Coereie et
(Person, firm, cr corporation) .-~ (Type or print)
Address TR SRS AU SO DY A A N
Driller’s well number .......0..............
i

[Signed] ..ot al :

(Well Driller) ]

. . S

License NO. co..loeccreeeeireeeeeeeeanens Date e oeememannnls , 19.:

i %,d/ A.’”V»L‘lta\‘ (USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)
v



File Original and T
First Copy with the e .
STATE ENGINEER,

SALEM, OREGON

WATER WELL REPORT
"""" STATE OF OREGON

0114 o
%LAC 4/;;”20&

State Well No.

' State Permit No.

(1) OWNER:
Name Wﬁé&f MARC L o —
Address V, co Lovrom @U;/ﬂ/&f-zp

Drawdpwn ls amount wa}er level is

(ll) WELL TESTS lowe! below static lev

Was a pump test made? 3 Yes If yes, by whom? -
Yield: gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:

County (’M(fﬂ MA— {  Owners number, if any—
4 Section T, R, W.M.
Bearing and dlstance lance from section or subdivision corner

7 Q’Z/Z
AND ; %5 " 1y, WEST oF 2y
M(lﬁch‘/ < ,6'4 /ﬂ)pf LAST AND //nwzr

e

Bailer test / J_gal/min. with =2t drawdown after Ars
Artesian flow g.p.m. Date

Py
Temperature of watepr 5 %as a chemical analysis made? (] Yes 0 No

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth dritted £ /

Formation: Describe b
show tMckness of aquiyera and the kind and

Diameter of well ......... 6 ................. inches.
ft.  Depth of completed wet _{ 0 1.
color, character, size of material and structure, and

’EC ’g 0 T‘y r /P S [ W ﬂ stratum penetrated, with at least one entry }:#tu eﬁﬁ'cmew?ﬁ?%%ﬁ'
. MATERIAL : FROM TO
(3) TYPE OF WORK (check): 2L L » y é_
New Well d— Deepening (]~ Reconditioning.0] Avandon D) | _ P00 LA~/ 43
it abandonment. describe materlal and procedure fn Item 11, _/>/, LEP &l Ac k AN L
\-r PROPOSED USE (check): - |(5) TYPE OF WELL: Wf 7/’_)@0 2[/) /f: gg l; YV Y P/
pomestic B-Tndustiel 0 Municpal 01 | Retary §_ Hitven O Decor) mpFplavs |y |2
Irrigation [] Test Well [] Other O] pu¢e O Boreda O _
(6) CASING INSTALLED: " Thregded O, Welded —
._._é _." Diam. from ... 0 . - ft. to .7 0~..J ft. Gage .....:.Z .......
______ " Diam. from ... £¢. to .. RS | N ¢ [T £ S
—ercsivereenenen” Diam, !rom cererentosenna e, - tt. 0 . _tt. Gage ................ -
) PERFORATIONS Perforated? {J Yes & No
Type of perforator used : L
SIZE of perforaﬂons . in. by : ~in.
cemssseseereennererensne. PETfOTAtiONS from . ft. to . ft.
e eamersserms s eemeeeen perforations from ft. to . . ft.
.;._._._,.._._.;;.... perforations from £t. to : .
ettt st emees perforations from ft. to 1t
eresssneeessaseanesenes perforations from t. to 1t
(8) SCREENS: Well screen Installed [J Yes £3No
Manufacturer’s Name
Type Model NO. oo
™Y m. ... S Slot size ... Set from ft. to ft. '
A Slot size ... Set from ft. to ft. | work started { / é ia Completed 6 /?' 198 ¢
(9) CONSTRUCTION: - - (13) PUMP:
Was well gravel packed? [J Yes # No Size of gravel: ..., Manufacturer's Name
Gravel placed from . ft. to ft. Type: HP. '

Was a surface seal provided? [ Yes [1 No To what depth? Cﬁ ft.
Material used in seal— CAoeL 7
Did any strata contain unusable water? A Yes [ No

Type of water? (§///7 4 (£ Depth of strata

Method of sealing strataoft ¢~ 4 (L /1)

(10) WATER LEVELS:
Static level 2 ,{/
Artesian pressure

ft. below land surface Date(/f./{ 4

1bs. per square inch Date

74
Log Accepted by: "
[Signed] . /C/ % /?/ / . Date ,zécor//u a 19.{'...4."

K Owner)

Well Driller’s Statement:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

NAME W/tt- /A M 2.7 EMMET T

(Person, firm, or corporation) (Type or print)

Address 4?&/“//4#”5” ”/L”E /?,D

Driller’s well num -
(Signed] .. /ALt lss é%:‘

License No.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)



MATRIX SOORE SHEET

1. Depth to Groundwater
< 25 feet
25 - 50 feet
51 - 100 feet
> 100 feet

(10)
(7)
( 4)
(1)

|0

2. Mean Anmual Precipitation

>40 inches
20 - 40 inches
<20 inches

(10)

(1)

10

3. Native Soil Type

Coarse sards, gravels (10)

silts, fine sands
Clays

( 5)
(1)

4. Sensitivity of Uppermost Aquifer

Sole Source (10)
Current Potable (7 ?
Future Potable (4)
Non-potable (1)
5. Potential Receptors
Many, near (10)
Medium (5) \ Q
Few, far (1)
TOTAL SCORE = 3K
|-
Cleanup Level in ppm TFH
Matrix Score
Gasoline Diesel
level 1: > 40 pts. 40 100
level 2: 25 - 40 pts. 80 500
ILevel 3: < 25 pts. 130 1000

57




Matrix Checklist

Now-Derece=0

v 1.

2.

- 3.

4

The release of petroleum has been reported to the Department of
Envirommental Quality (220).

The Matrix score sheet attached to this checklist has been
campleted for this site, unless the site is being cleaned up to
the most stringent cleamup level (320).

If the cleamup level used for this site is one of the three

diesel cleamup levels, a hydrocarbon identification (HCID) test
has been performed which proves that the soil contamination is not

fram gasoline (335(3)).

A sketch has been made of this site (345(1)). This sketch
clearly shows:

" a. The location of all buildings and other key features, both

man-made and natural;
b. The names of adjacent streets and properties;
c. The location of all excavations including those that were for

the removal of tanks and associated piping as well as those
that were strictly for the removal of contaminated soils;

dispensers, including those that were decomissioned as well
as those that remain on the site; and

e. The locations from which all soil and water samples were

v
__/
__/ d. The location of all product storage tanks, lines and
_Z

Y£s. 7.

1es 8.

Yes_ 10.

collected .

If any contaminated soil in excess of matrix limits has been left
on site, the reason for leaving this soil has been explained and
the requirements of 355(4) have been met. _

If water was present in the tank pit, the Department was notified,
the water was punped from the pit, and the requirements of 340(4)
have been met. '

All soil and/or water samples have been collected, coded, stored
and shipped as specified in the rules, and proper chain-of-custody
forms have been filled out (345).

All final confirmatory soil samples have been analyzed using the
methods required by the Department (350).

If a tank was decamnissioned in place, the Depart:meht gave prior
approval for a site-specific sampling plan (340(5)) .

A report has been prepared which contains all of the information

required by the rules (360).
55
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Ol

" DEPARTMENT OF

R . ENVIRONMENTAL
November 7, 1991 QUALITY

YVETTE THOMAS
CANRON - WESTERN
PO BOX 30149
PORTIAND OREGON. 97235 - -
. RE: UST - Multnomah County
T Canron - Western
File No. 26-91-433

Dear Ms Thomas:

As required by Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR), on October 24, 1991, a
release was reported at your facility located at 4600 NE 138th in
Portland, Oregon.. As the owner of the facility, you are required to

clean up the release according to OAR 340-122-201 through 340-122-360, _
"Cleanup Rules for Leaking Petroleum UST Systems and Numeric Soil Cleanup
Ievels for Motor Fuel and Heating Oil". A copy of these rules is
enclosed.

The following is an outline of the reporting process required by the
Northwest Region, Department of Envirommental Quality:

1. If the clearup is to be completed within 45 days of identifying
the release, a single, final report can be submitted within 30
days of cleanup completion. This will satisfy the documentation
requirements, provided you meet the provisions of OAR 340-122-360.

2. If cleanup cannot be completed within 45 days, sulbmittal of an
initial status report is required within 45 days of reporting the
release. The report must summarize the findings to-date, outline
your planned actions, and include anticipated dates of completion
for each action. Additional interim reports may also be required
depending on individual circumstances. A final report will be
required within 30 days of completion of the project.

Please read the enclosed rules carefully. Note that one of the first
things you must do is determine the scope of the problem in order to
select the best method of remediation. The enclosed information will
give you the guidance necessary to meet the specific documentation
requirements for your site. As the owner, you should be aware of the
regulations, even if you have hired a qualified consultant to do the
actual work.

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
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Please keep the Department up-to-date on activities at the site. This -
will help to expedite cleanup and closure of the site. File No. 26-91~
433 has been assigned to this project. Please reference this number in

all future correspondence.

Removing contaminated soils to the matrix cleanup levels is only one of
many optlons that you may wish to consider for your site. You may find
the services of a qualified consultant helpful in evaluating different
cleanup options. Cleanup options other than removal to matrix standards .
require that a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) be sulbmitted to the
Department for approval. If a CAP is appropriate for your site,
additional information about this process may be obtained from the
region.

The Department is required to recover costs from the responsible party
for oversight of CAP cleanups. You will be notified if the Department
determines that cost recovery will be implemented for your site. For
general information about the cost recovery process, please contact Mr.
Rick Silverman at (503) 229-6384.

Thank you for your cooperation and contmued efforts to camply with the
regulations. If you have any questions, please contact the Northwest
Region at (503) 229-6385.

Sincerely,

UST CLEANUP SECTION
" Northwest Region

enclosure

cc: UST Cleanu;i Section, ECD



